## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

corporation within the limits of said town of Washburn, if its inhabitants shall so vote, by a two-thirds vote, at a legal meeting called therefor, shall have the right to purchase the system of water works constructed by said company in said town for supplying said town and the village of Washburn and the inhabitants thereof, together with the franchises of this company relating thereto, at a price to be agreed upon between said company and said town or village corporation; and if such price cannot be agreed upon, then at a price, which shall be determined by a commission of three competent and disinterested men, one of whom shall be selected by said company, one by said town of Washburn, or by said village corporation, and the third by the two so selected if they can agree, if not, then by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court of Maine. award of said commissioners, not less than cost, shall be binding upon said company and said town, or village corporation; and said town or village corporation shall pay the amount of said award for said system of water works and franchises within ninety days from the date when such award shall be rendered. The costs of said commission shall be borne equally by the said company and said town or village corporation.

Approved February 26, 1913.

Снар. 34

—twothirds vote required.

—how price may be determined.

—price must be paid within ninety days from date of award.

-costs of commission shall be equally borne.

#### Chapter 34.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Payment of Salaries Fixed by Law for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the payment of salaries fixed by law, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Expenditures of government, 1913, to provide for in part.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For the salary of the adjutant general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, eighteen hundred dollars....

\$1,800 00

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For the salary of the attorney general, as provided

Снар.	34	by chapter one hundred and sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
		BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.  For the salary of the bank commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-five hundred dollars	<b>2,</b> 500 00
		BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.  For the salary of the railroad commissioners, and the salary of clerk and the assistant clerk, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nine thousand two hundred dollars	9,200 <b>0</b> 0
		BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.  For the salaries of the board of state assessors as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, six	
		thousand dollars	6,000 00 I,200 00
		COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.  For the salary of the commissioner of agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
			1,,00 00
		For the salary of the commissioner of highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand five hundred dollars For the salary of the assistant commissioner of	2,500 00
		highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nine- teen hundred and seven, fifteen hundred dollars For the salary of the book-keeper for the com-	1,500 00

Снар.	34

missioner of highways, as provided one hundred and twelve, section the laws of nineteen hundred and sev	hree, public	-	С
hundred dollars	-	1 <b>,3</b> 00 00	
GOTTATIVE A MIMODATTIVE			
COUNTY ATTORNEYS.			
For salaries of county attorneys as follows:			
For Androscoggin County, as pro-			
vided in chapter one hundred and			
nineteen, section one, public laws			
of nineteen hundred and five, one			
thousand dollars	\$1,000 00		
For Aroostook County, as provided	φ1,000 00		
in chapter one hundred and six-			
teen, section two, revised statutes,			
one thousand dollars	1,000 00	•	
For Cumberland County, as pro-	2,000 00		
vided in chapter one hundred and			
sixteen, section two, Revised Stat-			
utes, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00		
For Franklin County, as provided	70		
by chapter one hundred and nine-			
teen, section one, public laws of			
nineteen hundred and five, four			
hundred dollars	400 00		
For Hancock County, as provided			
by chapter one hundred and six-			
teen, section two, revised statutes,			
seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00		
For Kennebec County, as provided			
by chapter one hundred and nine-			
teen, section one, public laws of			

00 00,1

600 00

400 00

nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dollars .....

For Knox County, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, six hundred dollars ......

For Oxford County, as provided by

Снар.	34	chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws of nine- teen hundred and five, six hun-		
		dred dollars	600 00	
		one thousand dollars For Piscataquis County, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, five	1,000 00	
		hundred dollars	500 00	
		hundred dollars	500 00	
		seven hundred dollars For Waldo County, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised statutes, five	700 00	
		hundred dollars	500 00	
		eight hundred dollars  For York County, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised statutes, one	800 00	
		thousand dollars  For the assistant county attorney, Cumberland County, as provided by chapter one hundred and nine- teen, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, seven	1,000 00	
		hundred dollars	700 00	\$12,950 00
				1 775

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY.

For the salary of the commissioner of depart-

ment of labor and industry as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600 00	Снар.	34
partment of labor and industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, of the pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, thir- teen hundred dollars	1,300 00		
For the salary of the stenographer, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, six hun-			
dred dollars	600 00		
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.			
For the salary of the governor as provided by chapter fifty-six, public laws of nineteen hun-			
dred and five, three thousand dollars  For the salary of the private secretary to the governor, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twelve	3,000 00		
hundred dollars	1,200 00		
of nineteen hundred and nine  For the salary of the messenger to the governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section eleven, revised stat-	1,000 00		
utes, five hundred dollars	500 00		
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.			
For salary of the chairman of the commission of inland fisheries and game, and one asso- ciate commissioner, as provided in chapter eighty-four, section two, public laws of nine-			
teen hundred and five, three thousand dollars  For salary of the clerk to the inland fish and game commissioners, as provided by chapter twenty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	3,000 00		
and, one moustain donard	1,000 00		
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.			
For the salary of the insurance commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirteen,			

Снар.	34	public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00
		LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER,	
		For the salary of the land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
		MAINE STATE LIBRARY.	
		For the salary of the librarian of the Maine State Library, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one	
		thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00
		utes, three hundred dollars For the salary of the assistant librarian, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twelve hundred dol-	300 00
		lars	1,200 00
		MAINE STATE PRISON.	
		For the salary of the warden, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
		SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.	
		For the salary of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, as provided by chapter two hundred and four, public laws of nineteen hun-	0.000.00
		dred and nine, two thousand dollars	2,000 00

SECRETARY OF STATE.  For the salary of the secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twen-	,	Снар.	34
ty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00		
dollars	1,500 00		
STATE AUDITOR.			
For the salary of the state auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, twenty-five			
hundred dollars	2,500 00		
STATE TREASURER.			
For the salary of the state treasurer, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00		
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.			
For the salary of the state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, twenty-five hundred dollars  For the salary of the clerk and deputy in the office of the state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-five, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00 1,500 00		
SUPERIOR COURTS.			
For the salary of the justice of the superior court, for the county of Cumberland, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, three thousand dol-			
lars  For the salary of the justice of the superior court, for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one,	3,000 00		
revised statutes, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00		

CHAP.	35
UDAE.	

#### SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.

For the salary of the eight justices of the supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, forty thousand dollars	40,000,00
For the salary of the reporter of decisions, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twenty-five hun-	40,000 00
dred dollars	2,500 00
thousand dollars	12,000 00
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.  For the salary of the superintendent of public buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For the salaries of the subordinate officers of Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred	
and nine, eleven thousand and fifty dollars	11,050 00

Amounting to the sum of one hundred and fifty-five thousand, nine hundred dollars...... \$155,900 00 Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1913.

### Chapter 35.

An Act to Incorporate the Monhegan Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate name. -pnrposes. Section I. Frank C. Pierce, Daniel M. Davis, Linwood A. Davis, Charles F. Jenney and Edwin C. Jenney, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Monhegan Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the plantation of Monhegan Island in the county of Lincoln, and the inhabitants of said plantation with pure water